
   Staffordshire Police, Fire and Crime Panel 

 

14:00 Monday 13 February 2023  
Council Chamber, County Buildings, Stafford 

 

John Tradewell 
Secretary to the Panel 

Friday 3 February 2023 

 
NB. The meeting will be webcast live which can be viewed here - 

https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 

1.  Apologies   
    

2.  Declarations of interest   
    
3.  Questions to the PFCC from Members of the Public   
    
 Questions to the Commissioner are invited from 

members of the public who live or work in Staffordshire.  
Notice of questions must be received by no later than 
three clear working days before the Panel meeting.  

More information on where and how to submit a question 
can be found at https://bit.ly/34arVDw  

  

    
4.  Proposed Fire and Rescue Budget and Precept 

2023/24 
(Pages 1 - 84)  

    
 Supplementary fire revenue budget report (inc. 

MTFS and precept) circulated at the meeting. 

  

    
5.  Fire and Rescue Service Safety Plan 2020-2024 - 

Update report 
(Pages 85 - 98)  

    

6.  Questions to the PFCC by Panel Members   
    
7.  Date of Future Meetings and Work Programme (Pages 99 - 102)  
    

 

 

Membership 

 

Jackie Barnes Stoke City Council 

Adrian Bowen Co-optee 

Richard Cox (Vice-

Chair) 

Lichfield District Council 

Ann Edgeller Stafford Borough Council 

 

https://bit.ly/34arVDw


Gill Heesom Newcastle-under-Lyme District Council 

Tony Holmes Staffs Moorlands District Council 

Philip Hudson East Staffordshire Borough Council 

Bryan Jones Cannock Chase District Council 

Roger Lees South Staffordshire District Council 

Daniel Maycock Tamworth DC 

Bernard Peters (Chair) Staffordshire County Council 

Keith Walker Co-Optee 

 
Note for Members of the Press and Public 

 
Filming of Meetings 

 
The Open (public) section of this meeting may be filmed for live or later broadcasting or 

other use, and, if you are at the meeting, you may be filmed, and are deemed to have 
agreed to being filmed and to the use of the recording for broadcast and/or other 

purposes. 
 
Recording by Press and Public 

 
Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is permitted 

from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of the chairman, disrupt 
the meeting.  
 

Contact Officer:  Mandy Pattinson,   
Email:  mandy.pattinson@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 



 

 1 

 
Item No.  on Agenda 

 
Report to the Police Fire and Crime Panel  

 
 13th February 2023 

 
Fire Revenue Budget Report (incl. MTFS and Precept) 

 
Report of the Staffordshire Commissioner 

Introduction 
 
The purpose of this report is to set out the proposed revenue budget and precept proposals for 
the Staffordshire Commissioner Fire and Rescue Authority for 2023/24. This is the second budget 
report and Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for the Staffordshire Commissioner. This 
report delivers one of the Commissioner’s key responsibilities as laid out within  the Police Reform 
and Social Responsibility Act 2011. 
 
The report sets out the following: 
 

• Net revenue budget requirement for 2023/24 

• Proposed precept for the fire element of the council tax 2023/24 

• Proposed Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS)  

• Outline Capital Budget for 2023/24 to 2025/26 
 

The report should be read in conjunction with the accompanying: 

• Treasury Management Strategy 

• Capital Strategy and Capital Programme Report 

• Reserves Strategy Report 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Police, Fire and Crime Panel is asked to: 
 

a) Examine the information presented in this report, including: 
 

• The Total 2023/24 net revenue budget requirement of £46.465m, including 

• A council tax requirement for 2023/24 of £30.355m before collection fund 
surplus/deficits are taken into account (see Appendix 6) 
 

b) Note that the funding for 2023/24 is based upon the Provisional Local Government 
Finance Settlement, and includes the business rates information received from the 
nine billing authorities (as per NNDR1 returns) by 31 January 2023. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

 2 

c) Support the Commissioner’s proposal to increase the 2023/24 precept for the fire 
element of the council tax bill by 4.85% or £3.90 per annum which is equivalent to 
7.5p per week, increasing the council tax to £84.25 for a Band D Property (see 
Appendix 6) 

 
d) To note that the Council Tax base has increased to 360,299 properties (see 

Appendix 5) equivalent to an increase of 1.46%. The Council Tax collection fund 
has also been finalised delivering a surplus of £405k (see Appendix 4).  Note this 
includes the option to spread the £102k per annum deficit attributable to COVID-19 
over 3 years and this is the final year 

 
e) To note the MTFS summary financials (Appendix 7) and MTFS assumptions 

contained within the report 
 
f) To note the MTFS shows a balanced position. However, this includes a saving 

requirement of c.£0.7m during the MTFS period and a net use of earmarked 
grants/reserves of £0.65m. This is driven by the assumptions around ongoing cost 
pressures which includes ongoing pay pressure and inflationary increases in non-
pay and utilities 
 

g) Support the proposed three year Capital Investment Programme (see Appendix 
8). Note there is a Capital Strategy to accompany the programme 

 
h) To note the business rates for 2023/24 is based upon NNDR1 returns from the nine 

local billing authorities. This report includes a recovery of the collection fund deficit 
position included within the 202/23 returns. 

 
i) Note the outcome of The Staffordshire Commissioner’s budget consultation  
 
j) Support the delegation to the Director of Finance for the Staffordshire 

Commissioners Office to make any necessary adjustments to the budget as a result 
of late changes to central government funding (including changes due to the final 
funding settlement being announced) via an appropriation to or from the general 
fund reserve  

 
k) To note the proposed fees and charges for 2023/24 (see Appendix 10) 
 
l) To note the Statement from the Director of Finance / S151 Officer on the robustness 

of the Budget and adequacy of the proposed financial reserves 
 
 

Ben Adams 
Staffordshire Commissioner 

 
 
Contact Officer: David Greensmith      
Telephone:  01785 898690 
Email: david.greensmith@staffordshirefire.gov.uk 

Page 2



 

 3 

 

Commissioner’s Foreword 
 
This is my second budget and council tax precept proposal 
for Staffordshire Fire and Rescue Authority as Police, Fire & 
Crime Commissioner. Since my election in May 2021, I 
continue to be impressed by the professionalism and 
commitment of our Fire officers and staff. I would like to 
thank them for this and particularly for their ongoing 
commitment and dedication ensuring the safety of the 
communities we serve. 
 
This 2023/24 budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS) is set against this backdrop that includes some 
significant uncertainties. The 2022/23 pay award for 
Firefighters’ has yet to be resolved and it is now increasingly 
more likely that following the strike ballot which closed on 30 
January 2023 members of the Fire Brigade Union will be 

taking industrial action. This will be a very challenging time for all and I remain deeply 
concerned about the impact of strike action on all staff and on our communities, and I 
sincerely hope that strike action can be avoided. Since the last budget was set we have 
also seen the invasion of Ukraine by Russian forces leading to a significant increase in 
energy costs with inflation running at over 10% in recent months placing significant 
pressure on household as well as fire and rescue budgets.  

 
In December 2021 I published my local Fire and Rescue Plan which sets out priorities and 
service expectations on behalf of Staffordshire residents. These include a flexible and 
responsive Service, protecting people and places, helping people most at risk stay safe 
an
[...]
ten ministerial statement. Alongside the statement, 
details of the provisional settlement have been published on the Gov.uk website. The Secretary 
of State stated that the proposals announced “give multi-year certainty to local authorities, 
allowing them to plan ahead with more confidence over the rest of the Spending Review period”. 
The Provisional Settlement publication marked the start of the four-week consultation which 
closed on 16 January 2022. The Settlement Funding assumptions contained within this report 
are based upon this Provisional Settlement. 
 
Following the receipt of the draft local government finance settlement which included the increase 
in referendum limits to £5 for Council Tax increases, the Commissioner has considered; current 
and future funding requirements, together with the factors included within his Fire and Rescue 
Plan, the results of the survey with local residents, as well as actual and expected cost pressures 
and expected efficiency savings available to the Service as part of its ongoing transformation 
work. 
 
The Commissioner has considered the adequacy and level of reserves and the impact of future 
financial challenges and opportunities in the MTFS. This paper is accompanied by a revised 
Reserves Strategy which is supported by the Commissioner. 
 
The Settlement Funding for 2023/24 includes an inflationary increase in Revenue Support Grant 
(RSG) set at 10.1%, increasing by £499k. The business rates top-up has also been increased by 
2.5%.  
   
The Commissioner is proposing a 4.85% increase in Council Tax equivalent to an additional 
£3.90 per annum (7.5 pence per week) which is £1.10 below this referendum limit of £5 and will 
increase Band D Council Tax for the Staffordshire Commissioner FRA to £84.25. A £5 increase 
would have been equivalent to a 6.2% increase. 
 
For 2023/24 in support of this recommendation the online precept consultation with residents 
undertaken by the Commissioner shows that overall, around 
[...]
lders with all plans 
submitted to the Capital Review Group chaired by the Director of Finance. 

 
43. The total programme of £6.7m for 2023/24 includes an element of carry-over from the current 

year. Whilst this delay has not impacted upon service delivery to date, is has culminated in 
a challenging programme for 2023/24 and again this comes with a degree of risk of further 
delays and slippage. 

 
44. The revenue consequences of the proposed programme have been considered in the 

development of the revenue budget and the required prudential indicators are set out 
within the Treasury Management Strategy. 

 
45. As part of the capital programme for 2023/24 and 2024/25 the Commissioner has committed 

the use of £0.9m of reserves to support the vehicle replacement programme , and £0.5m to 
support the station refurbishment work at Brewood. 

 
46. The summary capital programme is shown within Appendix 8. 

 
47. The detailed programme for 2023/24 is shown within Appendix 9. 

 
 

Statement from the Director of Finance / S151 Officer on the robustness of the Budget and 
adequacy of the proposed financial reserves 

 
48. The Local Government Act 2003, Part 2, Section 25, as amended by the Police Reform and 

Social Responsibility Act 2013, requires the Commissioner’s CFO to report on the 

robustness of the estimates used for the budget and the adequacy of the proposed financial 

reserves. The Commissioner is required to have regard to the report of the Chief Financial 

Officer and the report must be given to the Police Fire and Crime Panel.  

 

49. I can confirm that the budget for 2023/24 is balanced and has been produced on a robust 
basis. Whilst there remains some uncertainty with regard to future settlement funding, 
increased pay awards and the costs of Firefighter’s pensions, estimates have been included 
within the Medium Term Financial Strategy and appropriate provision made within 
Earmarked Reserves. 
 

 
 
 
Report Author: - David Greensmith
[...]

transactions 
cannot be 
renewed on 
similar terms. 
 

Reflected in the 
term (duration) of 
investments. If 
everything invested 
shorter term, there 
is a higher 
refinancing risk. 

Proportion of investments 
maturing in the short term. 

LOW/ 
MEDIUM 

The current policy is to invest in the relatively short 
term. There is an increased risk with this strategy due to 
frequent ‘refinancing’ but this is expected to be 
advantageous in a rising interest rate environment. 
 
Using cash to fund borrowing (the proposed borrowing 
strategy) reduces this risk as the overall exposure to 
short term interest rates is less. 

P
age 77



 

 24 

Appendix 5 (continued) 
 

Risk 
heading 

Risk 
description 

Relevance to 
investment 

Key control  Assessment Approved Investment Strategy (AIS) 

Regulatory 
and legal risk 

Rules 
governing 
local 
government 
investment 
powers are 
changed or 
amended 
without notice.  

Investment powers 
are granted 
through statute and 
guidance. 

None. 

LOW 

The current policy of using cash in lieu of borrowing 
reduces the Authority’s dependency on interest 
receipts. 
 
The AIS is low risk and uses liquid and conservative 
investment instruments. 

 

 
 
 

P
age 78



 

 1 

 
Item No.  on Agenda 

 
Report to the Police Fire and Crime Panel  

 
 13th February 2023 

 
Supplementary Fire Revenue Budget Report (incl. MTFS and Precept) 

 
Report of the Staffordshire Commissioner 

Introduction 
 
The purpose of this report is to set out the proposed revenue budget and precept proposals for 
the Staffordshire Commissioner Fire and Rescue Authority for 2023/24 based upon the revised 
pay offer made by the National Employers (NJC). 
 
The revised offer is shown below and was made on 8 February 2023, after submission of all 
budget papers to the Panel: 
 

• A 7 per cent increase on all basic pay rates and Continual Professional Development 
payments with effect from 1 July 2022  

• A 5 per cent increase on all basic pay rates and Continual Professional Development 
payments with effect from 1 July 2023  

 
The report sets out the following: 
 

• The impact of this revised pay offer on the revenue budget requirement for 2023/24 

• The impact of this revised pay offer on the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS)  
 

 
Recommendations 
 
The Police, Fire and Crime Panel is asked to: 
 

a) Examine the information presented in this report, including: 
 

• The Total 2023/24 net revenue budget requirement of £46.465m, including 

• A council tax requirement for 2023/24 of £30.355m before collection fund 
surplus/deficits are taken into account 

 
The panel should note that the revised pay offer does not impact upon the net 
revenue budget requirement or the proposed increase in Council Tax as scheduled 
within the main budget / MTFS report. 

Page 79



 

 2 

 
 
b) To note the MTFS summary financials and revised use of reserves position shown 

within Appendix 1  
 
c) To note the MTFS shows a balanced position for 2023/24 after the use of 

earmarked reserves. However, this revised position includes a saving requirement 
increasing to c.£1.4m during the MTFS period and a net use of earmarked 
grants/reserves of £1.142m. 
 

d) Support the delegation to the Director of Finance for the Staffordshire 
Commissioners Office to make any necessary adjustments to the budget as a result 
of any further late changes to central government funding and pay award offers via 
an appropriation to or from the general fund reserve  

 
e) To note the Statement from the Director of Finance / S151 Officer on the robustness 

of the Budget and adequacy of the proposed financial reserves remains unchanged. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 80



 

 3 

Executive Summary 
 
This supplementary budget / MTFS paper details the proposed revenue budget and precept 
proposals for the Staffordshire Commissioner Fire and Rescue Authority for 2023/24 based upon 
a revised pay offer made by the National Employers (NJC) on 8th February 2023 covering a two 
year period 2022/23 and 2023/24. 
 
Members of the employers‘ side met on 8th February 2023 to consider its position in relation to 
the current pay negotiation as part of a commitment on behalf of the National Joint Council to 
meet within 10 days of the Fire Brigades Union announcing the result of its strike ballot. Members 
of the Panel should note that 88% of votes cast by FBU members were in favour of taking strike 
action and rejecting the revised offer of 5%. 
 
Members of the NJC were mindful of a number of factors including the serious concerns raised 
within the consultation meeting, held with Chiefs and Chairs on 6 February 2023, of the damaging 
effects of strike action both for the public and fire and rescue service culture and relationships.  
 
The following offer was made following intensive discussions on the employers’ side, and jointly:  
 

• A 7 per cent increase on all basic pay rates and Continual Professional Development 
payments with effect from 1 July 2022  

• A 5 per cent increase on all basic pay rates and Continual Professional Development 
payments with effect from 1 July 2023  

 
The Executive Committee of the Fire Brigades Union has decided to put this offer to a ballot of 
its members and has postponed the announcement of strike dates pending the outcome of the 
ballot. 
 
The proposed budget and MTFS includes the following assumptions for pay increases: 
 

• A 5 per cent increase on all basic pay rates with effect from 1 July 2022  

• A 4 per cent increase on all basic pay rates with effect from 1 July 2023  
 
The budget and MTFS paper makes reference to the significant risks and uncertainties that are 
reflected and narrated within the paper which includes the uncertainty regarding pay awards for 
Firefighters and the impact of inflation running at a 41 year high. 
 
The impact of this revised offer is therefore 3% above the assumption contained wit
[...]
 (business rates) 6,212 6,336 6,463 6,592 6,724

Total Settlement Funding 15,704 16,072 16,311 16,554 16,802

Council Tax 30,761 32,082 33,200 34,356 35,555

Total Financing 46,465 48,155 49,511 50,910 52,357

Page 83





1 

 

  

 

 

 

Police, Fire and Crime Panel – 13 February 2023 

 

Staffordshire Fire & Rescue Service 

 

Safety Plan 2020 - 2024 Update Report 

 

Report of the Police, Fire & Crime Commissioner 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

 

1.1. This report is to update the Police, Fire and Crime Panel on the delivery of the 
Staffordshire Fire and Rescue Service Safety Plan (SP - Integrated Risk 
Management Plan - IRMP). The publication of the Safety Plan fulfils the legislative 
obligations as defined within the Fire and Rescue Service National Framework for 

England 2018.  
 

2. Recommendation 

 

2.1. That the Panel note the update on the delivery of the SP 2020 – 2024 and make 

comment as appropriate. 
 

3. Background 

 

3.1. The IRMP is a document that each Fire and Rescue Authority in England is required 

to produce. Whilst there is no specific template that the Authority is required to 
follow, there is guidance detailed within the Fire and Rescue Service National 
Framework for England 2018 on the content of the plan. Each plan must:  

 

• reflect up to date risk analyses including an assessment of all foreseeable fire 

and rescue related risks that could affect the area of the authority;  

• demonstrate how prevention, protection and response activities will best be used 
to prevent fires and other incidents and mitigate the impact of identified risks on 
its communities, through authorities working either individually or collectively, in 

a way that makes best use of available resources; 

• outline required service delivery outcomes including the allocation of resources 
for the mitigation of risks;  

• set out its management strategy and risk-based programme for enforcing the 

provisions of the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005 in accordance with 
the principles of better regulation set out in the Statutory Code of Compliance for 
Regulators, and the Enforcement Concordat; cover at least a three-year time 
span and be reviewed and revised as often as it is necessary to ensure that the 

authority is able to deliver the requirements set out in this Framework;  

Page 85

Agenda Item 5



2 

 

• reflect effective consultation throughout its development and at all review stages 
with the community, its workforce and representative bodies and partners; and 

• be easily accessible and publicly available.  
 

3.2. Following the transfer of governance from the Stoke-on-Trent and Staffordshire Fire 
and Rescue Authority to the Staffordshire Commissioner, a new Safety Plan 2020-
2024 was developed which was published in August 2020. 

 

3.3. The four priorities outlined in the Commissioner’s Fire and Rescue Plan are: 

• A flexible and responsive Service 

• Protect people and places 

• Help people most at risk stay safe 

• A fire and rescue service for tomorrow 
 

 

4. Urgent Matter to Report: Industrial action update (as of 4th January 2022) 
 

4.1. Following the rejection of a national 5% pay offer for the year 2022 for its members, 
the Fire Brigades Union (FBU) has balloted its members for strike action and it is 

highly likely that they will receive a strong mandate for a national strike to 
commence in February 2023 at the earliest. 
 

4.2. The ballot will conclude on 30 January 2023. With a minimum of two weeks’ notice 

for employers, the earliest date that a strike can take place is 13 February 2023. 
 

4.3. The Service has been working on its contingency arrangements regarding its’ 
capability in the event of a national strike by the FBU. 

 
4.4. Based upon the information and intelligence available at this time, it is anticipated 

that there will be approximately 35% of normal fire cover for a strike period of up to 
24 hours and 25% of normal fire cover for 
[...]
 the Integrated Risk 
Management Plan), the Annual Statement of Assurance and Confirmation Hearings for key 

posts in the Service.  
 

 
Panel Meeting date 
 

Agenda Items 

Monday 27 June 2022 
(2.pm) 

 Appointment of Chairman 

 Appointment of Vice-Chairman 

 Annual Report on the Management of Complaints 

and Conduct Matters against the Police, Fire and 
Crime Commissioner and Deputy Police, Fire and 
Crime Commissioner 

 Home Officer Grant 2021/22 

 Consideration of the Commissioners Annual Report 

2022/23 

 Questions from members of the public 

Monday 26 September 

2022 (10 am) 

 Police and Crime Plan / Fire and Rescue Plan Update  

 Road Safety Partnership Update – Deputy 
Commissioner 

 Questions from members of the public 

 
 

Page 99

Agenda Item 7



Monday 24 October 2022 
(2.pm) 

 MTFS/Budget Update – Policing Service 

 MTFS/Budget Update - Fire and Rescue Service (To 

include transformation plan update as requested 
140222) 

 Fire and Rescue Annual Assurance Statement 

 Questions from members of the public 
 

Monday 19 December 

2022 (2.30pm) – special 
meeting moved to 21 

February 2023 

 PEEL Inspection report 

 Questions from members of the public 

6 February 2023 (2.pm)  PFCC’s proposed Police Budget and Precept 

2023/24 

 Police Misconduct and Complaint Regulations 2020 – 
annual report  moved to 21 February. 

 Questions from members of the public 

 Annual Conference for PFCP report 

13 February 2023 (2.pm)  Consideration of the PFCCs proposed Fire and 

Rescue Budget and Precept 2023/24 

 Fire and Rescue Service Safety Plan 2020-2024 
Update Report  

21 February 2023 (2pm) 

 
 PEEL Inspection report 

 Police Misconduct and Complaint Regulations 2020 – 
annual report  

 If required, further consideration of proposed Police 
and/or Fire and Rescue Budget and Precept 2023/24 

Monday 24 April 2023 

(2.pm) 
 TBA 

26 June 2023 10am   Appointment of Chairman 

 Appointment of Vice-Chairman 

 Annual Report on the M
[...]

	04 - Fire TM Strategy 2023-24 Final
	130223 PFCP fire pay settlement Supplementary Report

	5 Fire and Rescue Service Safety Plan 2020-2024 - Update report
	7 Date of Future Meetings and Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Staffordshire Police, Fire and Crime Panel Meeting held on 13 
February 2023 

 
Present:   

 
 Adrian Bowen 

Richard Cox (Vice-Chair) 

Ann Edgeller 

Stephen Sweeney 

(Substitute) 
 

Bryan Jones 
Dan Maycock 

Keith Walker 
 

Also in attendance: Ben Adams, Ralph Butler, David Greensmith and  Bob 

Simpson (ETAP) 
 
Apologies: Jackie Barnes, Tony Holmes, Philip Hudson, Roger Lees and 

Bernard Peters 

 
PART ONE 

 
37. Declarations of interest 

 

None were made at the meeting. 
 
38. Questions to the PFCC from Members of the Public 

 

No questions were submitted in time for this meeting. 
 
39. Proposed Fire and Rescue Budget and Precept 2023/24 

 

The Commissioner introduced his report which set out the proposed budget 
and precept proposals for the Fire and Rescue Authority for 2023/24.  

 
The Panel received a supplementary paper, circulated at the meeting, which 

set out the revenue budget and precept proposals, should the pay offer 
made by the National Employers (NJC) be accepted.  The offer was 7% on 

basic pay rates and Continual Professional Development payments from 1 
July 2022 and 5% from July 2023.  Members were informed that this did not 
have an effect on the net budget requirement which remained the same at 

£46.465million 
 

The Commissioners Chief Finance Officer gave a short presentation which 
was considered along with the Fire Revenue Budget Report (including the 

MTFS and Precept). 
                                                                                            

It was explained that the Settlement Funding for 2023/24 had been 
confirmed at £15.704million, made up of; Revenue Support Grant (RSG) 
which had been set at £5.422million; Local Business Rates revenue of 

£4.070million and Business Top up of £6.212million.    The total budget 
requirement for the service was £46.465million and including part fund the 



 

- 2 - 
 

balance from Council Tax funding of £30.761million and a proposed increase 
of 4.85% per annum (£84.25 pa per Band D property). This includes a 

Council tax Surplus of £0.405 million.  
 

The Panel also considered the following documents: 
  The Fire Authorities Capital Strategy and Capital Programme 

2023/24 to 2025/26 (Including Minimum Revenue Provision 

Policy). 

  The Reserves Strategy update paper considered the overall level of 

reserves held by the Authority at 31 March 2023.  The paper focused 

on two key areas of reserves that impacted on the future financial 

strategy.  These were the General Reserve balance forecast as at 31 

March was £1.9million and Earmarked (specific) Reserves, to meet 

future or predicted requirements balance at 31 March 2023, this was 

forecast to reduce to £6million by March 2028.   

 The Treasury Management Strategy for 2023/24 which set out 

proposals for the management of the Fire Authorities cash flows; 

borrowing; and investments and the risks. 

If savings could not be made or income generated, it was reported that 

reserves would have to be used in the short term and the Strategy would be 
reviewed, particularly Service Transformation options. 

 
During the meeting and discussion, the following information was shared in 

addition to that in the report: 
 It was explained that co-location of services at Stafford was not an 

income generator specifically but did give greater flexibility for services.  

More information on specific sites would be available shortly.   
 Regarding the latest, as yet unaccepted pay offer, it was felt that in the 

past there may have been inconsistencies in pay awards and that fire 
services had not always been in line with other public services. 

 The total level of debt (capital financing requirement) was forecast to 
increase from £20.8m to £29.3m by 2026 due to investment in 

fleet/estate/equipment etc. This was being managed but was increasing 
in the medium term.  This debt included loans from the Public Loans 
Board which incurred interest. 

 There was an environmental strategy which looked at moving towards a 
greener fleet when appropriate. 

 Premises costs had increased due to a predicted increase of energy 
costs of approximately £1m over the two years 2022/23 and 2023/24. 

 The level of borrowing in the capital strategy was due to investment but 
was affordable and for essential capital equipment. 

 Service transformation was not an immediate pressure and options were 
being fully considered.  However, the additional £700,000 savings on 
top of that in the budget paper (total £1.4million savings) would be 

considered in by the Commissioner before any decisions were made.  



 

- 3 - 
 

 The Commissioner was comfortable that the service would be able to 
cope with any large regional accidents/incidents and held £1.9m in 

General Reserve, however, if financial reserves were not in line with 
national guidance, there would be more concern. 

 Contingency plans were in place within the Service should industrial 
action take place. 

 
The Panel adjourned to consider their response to the Commissioners budget 

and precept proposals.  Upon reconvening, the Panel unanimously agreed: 
 
Resolved:  

a) That the report be noted. 

b) The total 2023/24 net revenue budget requirement of £46.465m, 

including the council tax requirement for 2023/24 of £30.355m 

before collection fund surplus/deficits, be noted. 

c) That the proposed budget and Precept increase of 4.85% (£3.90 

per annum equivalent to 7.5p per week, increasing the council tax 

to £84.25 for a Band D be supported and the Commissioner be 

notified accordingly.  

d) Council Tax base increase to 360,299 properties equivalent to an 

increase of 1.46% and the Council Tax collection fund delivering a 
surplus of £405k be noted.  

e) The MTFS summary financials and revised use of reserves as 
shown in the supplementary report be noted. 

f) The MTFS balanced position for 2023/24 after the use of 

earmarked reserves be noted. This revised position included a 
saving requirement increasing to c.£1.4m during the MTFS period 

and a net use of earmarked grants/reserves of £1.142m.  
g) The proposed three year Capital Investment be noted. 

h) That the funding for 2023/24, based upon the Provisional Local 
Government Finance Settlement, which included the business 

rates information received from the nine billing authorities by 31 
January 2023 be noted. 

i) The business rates for 2023/24 from the nine local billing 

authorities, including the recovery of the collection fund deficit 
position included within the 2022/23 returns be noted. 

j) That the outcome of the Staffordshire Commissioner’s budget 
consultation be noted.  

k) That the proposed fees and charges for 2023/24 be noted.  
l) The delegation to the Director of Finance for the Staffordshire 

Commissioners Office to make any necessary adjustments to the 

budget as a result of late changes to central government funding 

(including changes due to the final funding settlement being 

announced) via an appropriation to or from the general fund 

reserve be noted. 



 

- 4 - 
 

m) That the Statement from the Director of Finance / S151 Officer on 

the robustness of the Budget and adequacy of the proposed 

financial reserves be noted. 

The Chairman thanked the Commissioner and his officers for the information 
they had provided and asked that the Panels support for the service be 

passed on. 
 
40. Fire and Rescue Service Safety Plan 2020-2024 - Update report 

 

The report provided the Panel with an update on the delivery of the 

Staffordshire Fire and Rescue Service Safety Plan (SP), Integrated Risk 
Management Plan (IRMP). 

 
The Safety Plan was designed to underpin the Staffordshire Commissioners 

Fire and Rescue Plan and four priorities for the Service were determined 
following consultation across Staffordshire in 2020.  

 
The four priorities outlined in the current Commissioners Fire and Rescue 
Plan were:  

 A flexible and responsive service 

 Protect people and places 

 Help people most at risk stay safe 

 A fire and rescue service for tomorrow 

 

Detail on the priorities and the progress to date was contained in the report.   
 

With regard to the Falls Response Team and their work with partners, the 
time patients were left lying on floors was questioned and if there was 

medical follow-up after assistance was given.  It was explained that this was 
prior to Christmas when the NHS was at its busiest.  Medical assessments 

were carried out by appropriately trained officers who are sent depending on 
the type/level of call out and were in contact with partners if additional 

advice was needed.  Having access to individuals homes provided an 
opportunity to offer guidance/support or access to other services that may 
be available.  Funding was provided by the SSOTICB but there may, in the 

future, be discussions for opportunities to work with partners to relieve 
pressure on response teams.  This was a different service to that provided by 

the Police who responded to emergency’s involving mental illness.  
Defibrillators were normally fitted into response vehicles, including the falls 

teams.   
 

The prevention and education service were discussed and the move from 
classroom physical teaching to online.  There was also funding for PSE 
officers who pass on Safety and police initiatives. 

 



 

- 5 - 
 

The HICFRS report findings and the progress made to address issues raised 
was noted.  The Panel was reminded that the Commissioners performance 

meetings with the Chief Fire Officer were public and available on his website. 
 

The information on access arrangements for sheltered or assisted living sites 
in case of emergencies, would be shared with members of the Panel after the 

meeting. 
 

The Panel noted the positive OFSTED inspection result which rated the 
service as Good (with 2 areas of outstanding) for the apprenticeships 
scheme. 

 
Resolved:   

a) That the report be noted. 
b) information on access arrangements for sheltered or assisted living 

sites in case of emergencies, would be shared with the panel. 
 
41. Questions to the PFCC by Panel Members 

 

No questions were asked under this item. 
 
42. Date of Future Meetings and Work Programme 

 

 
 

The reserved date of 21 February meeting was to be held to consider the 
peel Inspection report. 

 
RESOLVED – That the dates of future meetings be noted.  
 
 
 

 
Chairman 

 
 


